1 2320063 | CONTHOL BHD 45Y, MAIN, 24/38V, 12 1 1 ol

2 2305401 | SHRINK TUBE-374 10 X 15" [

3 2305410 | SHRINK TUBE- 1500 X 225" 3

4 2305415 | SHAINK TUBE 472 10 X225° 1 :

5 2325401 | SHRINK TUBE-3/4 10 X 2” W/ADHS i

TOOLS AND RESDURCES REQUIRED

«  #*3Phillips Screwdriver *  #2 Philllps Screwdriver o =] Phillis ScrewDriver
* Uity Knife *  HeatGun

N CAUTION

Always wear safety glasses and gloves, Disconnectall power to the trolling motor before baginning any work or
maintenance. Johnson Qutdoors Inc. is not responsible for any damage due to Impraper rigging or installation, If you do not
hava the skills, experienca and tools to parform the following maintenance and repairs, we recommend you seek the helpof a
Minn Kota Authorized Service Canter. A list of Authorized Service Centers can be found at http://www.minnkotamotors.com/
Authorized-Service-Providers/, Or contact aur fechnical Service Department by email at service@minnkotamotors.com or,
by dialing 800-227-6433.

REMOVAL

n a. Make sure that the Power Cables from the
battery are disconnectad, or that tha breaker,

ifequipped, is "off", Always cut away from yourself, use as little pressura as
AV B2 A TEAIEE ”é possible to avoid losing control of the knife or damaging
A‘ wmm_ L motar compenents,

Make sure themotor is mounted on & level surfaceand is
not connectad 10 5 pOWEr sOUrce.

. Use the utility knifa to cut tha heat shrinks off of the
varlous connectians an the contol baard.

b.  Usa the #3 Phillips Scrawdriver to remove the L [isconnect the wires from the control board.
(4) 1/4-20 screws that retain the sideplates e
maove the sidaplates out of the way, 4. Usa the #2 Phillips Screwdriver to remove the two
screws that go through the base extrusion and retain
¢ 'Grasp the Center Housing Cover by the spring the control board and the 1 screw that retains the strain

tabs and ift it away from the base extrusion to reliefforthe power and foot pedal cabies.
expose the control board,

K. Remove the old control board fram the bases extrusion,
d. Usethe #1 Phillips Screwdrlver to remove the {2)

#5-20 Screws that retain the locking tab,

2010 Ssheenn Outrdoars Marne Eectrons. inc mihnkotamutorscam | L




INSTALLATION'

Place the new control board in the base extusion,

Use the #2 Phillips Screwdriver to install the two strews that secure the control board to the base extrusion,

Pasition the appropriate heat shrinks on the wires

prior to making the connections NOTE: No instaliation will useall of the included

Heat Shrink=. Riptide Motorsshould haveall of
On Riptide motors the (4] 2305401 Heat shrinks the electricalat the board sealed, Freshwater
go on tha motor and power wires that connect motors require ane heatshrink to insulate the 3 way
directly to the board, the (3) 2305410 Heat cannaction far the battery meter=ntd banding wire
Shrinks install over the bullet connectors, and the
{1) 2305415 Heat Shrink Instails on the blade

connector,

tothe contro| board,

Cin motors with an internal bonding wire the (1} 2385401 heat shrink installs over the connaction where the black
wire from the battery meter connects with the brown internal bonding wire and the biack wire from the control board
with the blads connector,

Foitowlng the iIncluded wiring diagram connect -

gach of wires from tha motor or the motor's A CAUT| o N
accassories to the appropriste connections on
the control board, Faiiure to follow the wiring dizgram may damages the
new bosard, Electranic Parts are not returnable and have
no warranty unless Installed by an Authorized Service
Provider,

Pliace the Pawer Switch and Battery Meter inthe Canter Housing Cover, aligning the button and LEDs on each with
the apprapriats holes in the Center Hausing Caver and =ngaging the outer detall in the retaining clip built into the
Center Housing Cover.

Position the Locking Tab so it covers the middle edge fo the Battery Meter and the Power Switch, then uss the #1
Phillips Scrawdriver to install the (2) #6-20 screws that retain the Lacking Tah,

Pozition the Power Leadwire and the Foot Pedsl Connector cable in the strain relief,

LIze the #2 Phillips screwdriver to Instzll the 1/4-20 screw that retaine the strain rellef and secures the Foot Pedal
Conncror and Power Leadwire,

CSDIH dohrmm Dhactnrs ddarire bierimrirs. iw minnkotamotsrs.com | 2




B i, Use the heat gun to shrink the heat shrinks and
zeal the connections.

® On Riptide Motors verify the ends of the shrinks Use care using the heat gun, do not handie the wires or
have closed down to fully seal the connaction, shrinks until they have adequately cooled. Always wear
aloves to reduce potantial for injury.

J.  Complete the installation by placing the Center Housing Cover over the control beard and pushing it down until the
locking tabs engage the base extrusion.

k. Pesition the sideplates in their original locations and use the #3 Phillips Screwdriver to install the 1/47-20 scraws that
retain the sideplates.

. THISCOMPLETES THE CONTROL BOARD INSTALLATION,

BEUIH detvmns Out00ocs ftsrme Elscteomaes doe minnkatamatarscam | 3




WIRING DIAGRAM

' 1
/ 3\ Whita Black ; == |
| . 3 Dot |
— ; -+ |
e NN ne Bizck _r-\ ! A i
| | Baty
5‘“‘1’“3 S Battery | - | =y !
Housing Gauge 'I,-‘ ~ O = — e ——
_-..---_---'-‘..‘;,-“,‘-’"‘f ' sav | Rod Bs \
| ) FaotPadal | = ' ’ |
| AuctoBilot (Red) |2 , 0 0 L
| Spot-Lock (Biua) B | ! | | Sf:? ! o s {
° oot Pedal ! = - =
| L fo = Attachmant ) 1 T L-l) |
| =+ [= +
-Constant | |
Spat-Lock S
: (Green) =SvE ;msm i ! Bottery 1 Battary & '
| FootPedal | & g, I ! 4
‘Cuumulaaald Spaod Adjusimant | ‘...._-.._.....'..':.‘_-'Z.'.. e, 65 Bk we v oy
; Serisor ¥ I Black 8 36y | Red i+ |
-------------- - | ; 0 = l |
T o B N 8 o '
A 8 8 8 9 9 9
3! '\i,v' l : —_— + J— + — + I {
|
I
: Battary 1 | Battery 2 Battary 3 | :

Thisis a mult-voltage wiring dizgram. Only cannect your
motor to the appropriats voltage for that motor,

Forwarranty Information please visit minnkotamators,com

/A7, Minn Kata Consumer & Technical Serice 121 Powear Orive JO[_%IU\!Y §° o.b‘I
T TETVER 8 &S Z7Zﬂ Johnzon Outdoors Marine Electronice, Inc, Mankato, M 55004 k
PO Box 8125 Phane (BOO) 2278433

S0 iomnzon Outdacrs tAdrne Siervonies, i
MINnKGTaMoIorE com Mankato, MN S60G1 Fax (8D0) 5274464 AR s faspovedt

Part HEI2LGET ECN 38749 T 5 Gass




